

Samhi Hotels Limited (Revised)

April 10, 2026

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long-term bank facilities	228.32	CARE A+; Stable	Reaffirmed
Long-term / Short-term bank facilities	50.00	CARE A+; Stable / CARE A1	Assigned
Long-term / Short-term bank facilities	0.68	CARE A+; Stable / CARE A1	Reaffirmed

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1.

Rationale and key rating drivers

CARE Ratings Limited (CareEdge Ratings) has reaffirmed ratings assigned to the long-term bank facilities of Samhi Hotels Limited (SHL) at 'CARE A+; Stable/ CARE A1'. Ratings factor the strengthening of SHL's operational performance, as evident by robust growth in revenue and profitability in FY25 (refers to period April 01 to March 31) and 9MFY26 (refers to period April 01 to December 31) owing to healthy same-store average room rate (ARR) growth and robust occupancy trend across all segments largely benefitting from the favourable industry dynamics, sustained demand, and premium micro-market and brand positioning of SHL's assets.

CareEdge Ratings expects SHL's cash flow generation to exhibit healthy growth over the medium term, supported by its established market position, anticipated revenue per available room (RevPAR) growth of 8–11% year-on-year in near-to-medium term, and the ramp-up of recently renovated and rebranded properties. The addition of new keys, combined with long-standing partnerships with leading international hotel brands for branding, marketing, and operational management, is also expected to drive improved operating performance. CareEdge Ratings also takes notes of the company's expansion plans in Hyderabad and Navi Mumbai, which are likely to contribute to the topline from FY29-FY30+. These factors are likely to result in enhanced gross cash accruals (GCA) in the medium term, further strengthening SHL's financial profile.

The leverage position has improved significantly, with further deleveraging envisaged characterised by expected strengthening of net debt (including lease liabilities)/ profit before interest, lease rentals, depreciation, and taxation (PBILDT) (pre-ESOP) to reach ~3.0-3.2x by end-FY26 from 5.13x at end-FY25, underscoring SHL's enhanced debt servicing capacity. Additionally, interest outgo is anticipated to decline in upcoming years, supported by lesser interest rate at longer tenure, debt prepayments funded through the GIC equity infusion, and capital recycling initiatives. This is expected to result in improved interest coverage indicators. Moreover, the company's weighted average cost of borrowing has declined meaningfully from previously elevated levels, and this shall aid in the improvement of the interest coverage indicators in the medium term.

CareEdge Ratings also notes that SHL's association with its strategic partner, GIC, providing a joint platform for future projects in the upper-upscale segment, may facilitate further capital unlocking and reinvestment into growth-oriented projects which will remain a key monitorable. Ratings also factor in its enhanced financial flexibility with presence of strong investor (GIC) and adequate liquidity, which along with recent equity infusion provides adequate comfort for debt servicing and capex requirements.

However, rating strengths are partially offset by competition risk, revenue vulnerability arising from the inherent cyclicality of the hospitality industry, and sensitivity to economic fluctuations.

Rating sensitivities: Factors likely to lead to rating actions

Positive factors

- Significantly improving financial profile, debt reduction and improving coverage and liquidity indicators with net debt/Pre ESOP PBILDT remaining ~2x or below on a sustained basis.
- Improving scale of operations and sustained current healthy operating margins, translating in expansion of return on capital employed (RoCE).

¹Complete definition of ratings assigned are available at www.careratings.com and other CARE Ratings Limited's publications.

Negative factors

- Weakening of operating performance due to lower-than-estimated ARR and/or occupancy resulting in material compression in operating margin on a sustained basis.
- Financial risk profile weakens with net debt/Pre-ESOP PBILDT above 3.30x on a sustained basis.

Analytical approach: Consolidated

CareEdge Ratings has taken a consolidated view of the parent (SHL) and its subsidiaries considering significant business, managerial and financial linkages between the parent and the subsidiaries. SHL has also extended support to its subsidiaries, in the form of debt service reserve account (DSRA) shortfall undertaking or corporate guarantee and unsecured term loans. Consolidated list of entities considered are mentioned in Annexure-6.

Outlook: Stable

The 'Stable' outlook indicates CareEdge Ratings' expectation that established market position with favourable demand environment will continue to benefit SHL's financial risk profile. In the absence of plans for significant incremental borrowings, SHL's capital structure and debt coverage metrics are likely to remain comfortable going forward.

Detailed description of key rating drivers:

Key strengths

Sustained growth in operational performance driven healthy occupancy levels and improved ARR

SHL demonstrated a robust 18% y-o-y growth to reach total operating income (TOI) of ₹1,130 crore in FY25, driven by consistent improvements in RevPAR and occupancy, aided by healthy demand across key markets. SHL's pre-ESOP PBILDT margin also improved significantly to 37.52% in FY25 from 33.94% in the previous year. In 9MFY26, TOI grew by 13% y-o-y to ₹903 crore, despite a slowdown in Q1FY26 attributed to geopolitical factors. PBILDT margin further expanded to 37.9% in 9MFY26 (9MFY25: 37.0%), with rising RevPAR's and cost efficiency measures.

SHL has also added 42 new rooms in addition to 12 rooms opened earlier this year at Sheraton Hyderabad, opened Holiday Inn Express, Kolkata with 113 rooms, and sold Caspia New Delhi (142 rooms) as part of its asset recycling strategy. The proceeds of ₹65 crore from the monetisation of Caspia New Delhi, was redeployed towards debt reduction and growth capital.

Hence, as on December 31, 2025, SHL operates 31 hotels with 4,904 keys across segments: Upper Upscale and Upscale (1128 keys), Upper Mid-scale (2047 keys), and Mid-scale (1729 keys). The company has leveraged increasing corporate travel demand, improved pricing strategies, and premium positioning of assets to drive performance witnessed by rising occupancy levels and pricing across all segments.

In the medium term, ongoing renovations, including the conversion of the 142-room Trinity Hotel in Whitefield, Bangalore (acquired October 2024) into Tribute, the conversion of Four Points by Sheraton Pune to Courtyard by Marriott, and Four Points by Sheraton Jaipur to Tribute will support revenue growth. Additionally, with new room additions through projects such as W Hyderabad, Westin Bangalore, the company plans to add ~260 Mid-scale hotel rooms in Hyderabad and additional rooms in Navi Mumbai, which will bolster this growth in the future.

Going forward, SHL's pipeline of organic room additions across its hotels, new expansion projects, asset-light expansions through management contracts and variable lease models alongside the favourable demand outlook for the hospitality industry supported by rising travel, Meetings, Incentives, Conferences, and Exhibitions (MICE) activities and the demand-supply mismatch across major cities shall support the parent's overall performance and ensure sustenance of SHL's growth momentum with the addition of new keys going forward as well, which is also a key monitorable.

Significant improvement in the financial risk profile supported by GIC fund infusion

SHL has demonstrated significant improvement in its financial risk profile through a combination of capital infusion, debt reduction, and operational performance. The company's net debt/PBILDT (pre-ESOP) to reach ~3.0 -3.2x by FY26 end with further improvement envisaged and expectations of ratio to reach below 2.5x in the medium term.

CareEdge Ratings expects the company to fund its annual capex outlay, estimated at ₹180–210 crore, primarily through internal accruals, with no reliance on incremental debt, going forward, significant increase in debt owing to additional debt-funded capex or reduction in profitability metrics leading to moderation in the leverage profile of the company, and impact over the overall credit profile of the company will remain a key monitorable.

SHL's capital structure is comfortable given strong cash flows, long-term loan tenors of 10 to 12 years at an average weighted cost of borrowing of ~8.5%. The interest coverage (PBILDT/ Interest) metrics improved and stood at 2.56x as on December 31, 2025, against 1.73x as on December 31, 2024, with expectations for further modest improvement. The full year benefit of interest rate and net debt reductions will be visible through FY27 onwards.

Going forward, with no major incremental debt expected with the capex, further reduction in debt and return of investments (ROI) improvement, CareEdge Ratings the credit profile is expected to continue improving over medium term.

Partnerships with leading global hospitality brands for branding, marketing, and operating hotels

SHL is an institutional multi-branded hotel ownership company and has established long-term agreements with international hospitality management firms to operate its properties under globally recognised brands. The company has partnered with Marriott for 'Courtyard by Marriott,' 'Fairfield by Marriott,' 'Four Points by Sheraton,' 'Sheraton,' and 'Renaissance,' new additions in the upper upscale segments' ie, 'W' and 'Westin' brands between FY27 and FY29; with Hyatt for 'Hyatt Place' and 'Hyatt Regency'; and with IHG for 'Holiday Inn Express. SHL recently announced ~₹47 crore investment to acquire a 70% stake in RARE India, a curated platform of heritage hotels and experiential stays. This acquisition will allow SAMHI to diversify beyond traditional business hotels into the experiential leisure segment. These partnerships provide access to established brand standards, marketing networks, and operational expertise.

PAN-India presence with favourable locations of hotels across regions

SHL's hotel portfolio is spread across key gateway cities in India, including Ahmedabad, Bangalore, Chennai, Coimbatore, Delhi, Goa, Gurgaon, Greater Noida, Hyderabad, Kolkata, Nashik, Pune, Jaipur, and Vizag. Over 90% of its properties are situated in Tier-I cities, positioning the company to benefit from strong corporate and leisure travel demand.

The portfolio is diversified across multiple cities, price segments, and hotel operators, which mitigates the impact of market fluctuations in single location. Additionally, with a presence in major business hubs, SHL is well-placed to capitalise on the demand supply dynamics of the hospitality sector, supporting a stable outlook for room occupancy in the medium term.

Strong management having extensive experience in the hospitality sector

SHL was founded by Ashish Jakhanwala and Manav Thadani. SHL's management team has strong domain expertise, successful project implementation, management capabilities and long-standing global relationships in the hotel industry. SHL's team has extensive experience in the hotel and real estate industry through their association with internationally renowned companies.

Key weaknesses

Regional movements and competition risk

Although the risk is largely mitigated owing to diversification in terms of geographies, hotel-operators and hotel-segments and favourable micro locations of the group's assets, going forward the pace of the recovery in the economic cycle and stabilisation of the hotel properties in competitive markets will be critical for the company's financial risk profile.

Vulnerability of revenues due to inherent industry cyclicality, economic cycles, and exogenous events

Operating performance of the properties remains vulnerable to seasonal industry, general economic cycles and exogenous factors (geopolitical crisis, terrorist attacks, and disease outbreaks, among others). However, the risk to revenues is partially mitigated by SHL's geographically diversified portfolio in prominent business districts allowing it to withstand demand vulnerability related to a particular micro-market.

Liquidity: Adequate

SHL's liquidity position is adequate with consolidated free cash and bank balance of ~₹180 crore as on December 31, 2025 (including DSRA of ₹56 crore). Fund-based working capital limits utilisation are moderately utilised leaving a buffer of ~₹98 crore as on December 31, 2025, which provide sufficient cushion for future exigency.

Company's capex plans of ~₹350-400 crore in next two years toward completion of existing projects and new investments can be easily funded through internal accruals. Going forward, CareEdge Ratings expects its liquidity position to remain comfortable with strong cash accruals generation ability (₹292 crore of GCA achieved in 9MFY26 against ₹60 - ₹80 crore of repayments in FY27 - FY28) with better operating performance and addition of new properties, its long tenured ballooning debt repayments with and continued support from the GIC.

SHL's liquidity profile is strengthened by the receipt of ~₹604 crore through GIC, with an additional ~₹150 crore to be infused, providing enhanced financial flexibility to be largely deployed towards capital expenditure for the development of Westin Bangalore and Tribute Hotel.

Going forward, SHL aims to sustain an adequate liquidity buffer, ensuring financial flexibility to support its expansion initiatives.

Environment, social, and governance (ESG) risks

The ESG profile of SHL supports its credit risk profile. The sector has a moderate environmental and social impact.

Environment: The company is focused on energy and resource conservation measures and has implemented solar water heating and central building automation systems at certain properties and is actively working towards reducing the carbon footprints. It has also set up energy-efficient variable refrigerant flow based air-conditioning units, heat pumps to transfer energy gained in air-conditioning to heat water for showers and kitchens, and motion detection sensors to reduce energy consumption.

Social: The company work closely with hotel operators in establishing the overall human resource policies and establish training and motivational programs for employees at the hotels aimed at promoting employee well-being. The company adopted a corporate social responsibility policy in compliance with the Companies Act, 2013 and has a Corporate Social Responsibility Committee under Section 135 of the Companies Act 2013 in place.

Governance: The company has a sound governance architecture that upholds responsible and ethical conduct. It has a dedicated committee to proactively lead risk management. The Board of Directors comprises seven members, of whom four are independent directors.

Applicable criteria

[Definition of Default](#)

[Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities](#)

[Consolidation and combined approach](#)

[Rating Outlook and Rating Watch](#)

[Hotels & Resorts](#)

[Financial Ratios – Non financial Sector](#)

[Service Sector Companies](#)

[Short Term Instruments](#)

About the company and industry

Industry classification

Macroeconomic indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic industry
Consumer discretionary	Consumer services	Leisure services	Hotels and resorts

Incorporated on December 28, 2010, SHL is a hotel investment and development company. It was founded by Ashish Jakhanwala and Manav Thadani with focus on ownership of internationally branded hotels in the business segment, across key cities in India. SHL came up with a book-built initial public offering (IPO) of listing dated September 22, 2023, on BSE and NSE.

Brief Financials (₹ crore) Consolidated	March 31, 2024 (A)	March 31, 2025 (A)	9MFY26(UA)
Total operating income	957.4	1130.0	903.0
PBILDT*	264.4	406.3	342.4
Profit after tax (PAT)	-234.6	85.5	166.9
Overall gearing (x)	3.64	3.66	NA
Interest coverage (x)	0.77	1.78	2.56

A: Audited UA: Unaudited; Note: these are latest available financial results

* PBILDT: Profit before interest, lease rentals, depreciation, and tax

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Not applicable

Any other information: Not applicable

Rating history for last three years: Annexure-2

Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instrument / facility: Annexure-3

Complexity level of instruments rated: Annexure-4

Lender details: Annexure-5

Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance (DD-MM-YYYY)	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date (DD-MM-YYYY)	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned and Rating Outlook
Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit		-	-	-	5.00	CARE A+; Stable
Fund-based - LT-Term Loan		-	-	31/03/2030	223.32	CARE A+; Stable
Fund-based - LT/ ST-Bank Overdraft		-	-	-	50.00	CARE A+; Stable / CARE A1
Non-fund-based - LT/ ST-BG/LC		-	-	-	0.68	CARE A+; Stable / CARE A1

Annexure-2: Rating history for last three years

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Current Ratings			Rating History			
		Type	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2026-2027	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2025-2026	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2024-2025	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2023-2024
1	Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	LT	223.32	CARE A+; Stable	-	1)CARE A+; Stable (08-Oct-25) 2)CARE A-(RWP) (09-May-25) 3)CARE A-; Positive (03-Apr-25)	-	1)CARE BBB+; Positive (15-Feb-24) 2)CARE BBB (RWD) (17-Apr-23)
2	Non-fund-based - LT/ ST-BG/LC	LT/ST	0.68	CARE A+; Stable / CARE A1	-	1)CARE A+; Stable / CARE A1 (08-Oct-25) 2)CARE A- / CARE A2+ (RWP) (09-May-25) 3)CARE A-; Positive / CARE A2+ (03-Apr-25)	-	1)CARE BBB+; Positive / CARE A2 (15-Feb-24) 2)CARE BBB / CARE A3+ (RWD) (17-Apr-23)
3	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	LT	5.00	CARE A+; Stable	-	1)CARE A+; Stable (08-Oct-25)	-	1)CARE BBB+; Positive (15-Feb-24)

						2)CARE A- (RWP) (09-May-25) 3)CARE A-; Positive (03-Apr-25)		2)CARE BBB (RWD) (17-Apr-23)
4	Fund-based - LT/ ST-Bank Overdraft	LT/ST	50.00	CARE A+; Stable / CARE A1				

LT: Long term; ST: Short term; LT/ST: Long term/Short term

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instruments/facilities: Not applicable

Annexure-4: Complexity level of instruments rated

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	Simple
2	Fund-based - LT-Term Loan	Simple
3	Fund-based - LT/ ST-Bank Overdraft	Simple
4	Non-fund-based - LT/ ST-BG/LC	Simple

Annexure-5: Lender details

To view lender-wise details of bank facilities please [click here](#)

Annexure-6: List of entities consolidated

Sr No	Name of the entity	Extent of consolidation	Rationale for consolidation
1.	SAMHI Hotels (Ahmedabad) Private Ltd	Full	Subsidiaries
2.	CASPITA Hotels Private Limited	Full	
3.	SAMHI Hotels (Gurgaon) Private Ltd	Full	
4.	SAMHI JV Business Hotels Private Ltd	Full	
5.	Barque Hotels Private Limited	Full	
6.	Paulmech Hospitality Private Limited	Full	
7.	Ascent Hotels Private Limited	Full	
8.	Argon Hotels Private Limited	Full	
9.	Duet Hotels (Pune) Pvt. Ltd.	Full	
10.	Duet Hotels (Hyderabad) Pvt. Ltd.	Full	
11.	Duet Hotels (Ahmedabad) Pvt. Ltd.	Full	
12.	Duet Hotels (Jaipur) Pvt. Ltd.	Full	
13.	Duet Hotels (Chennai) Pvt. Ltd.	Full	
14.	Duet Hotels (Navi Mumbai) Pvt. Ltd.	Full	
15.	ACIC Advisory Pvt. Ltd.	Full	
16.	Innmar Tourism and Hotels Private Limited	Full	

Note on complexity levels of rated instruments: CareEdge Ratings has classified instruments rated by it based on complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for clarifications.

Contact us

<p>Media Contact</p> <p>Mradul Mishra Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3596 E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in</p> <p>Relationship Contact</p> <p>Saikat Roy Senior Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 912267543404 E-mail: saikat.roy@careedge.in</p>	<p>Analytical Contacts</p> <p>Ravleen Sethi Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 91-120-4452016 E-mail: ravleen.sethi@careedge.in</p> <p>Sahil Goyal Assistant Director CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 91-120-4452000 E-mail: Sahil.goyal@careedge.in</p> <p>Abhishek Choudhary Analyst CARE Ratings Limited E-mail: Abhishek.Choudhary@careedge.in</p>
--	--

About us:

Established in 1993, CareEdge Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the Reserve Bank of India. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CareEdge Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CareEdge Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CareEdge Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit. For more information: www.careratings.com

Disclaimer:

This disclaimer pertains to the ratings issued and content published by CARE Ratings Limited ("CareEdge Ratings"). Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. Any opinions expressed herein are in good faith and are subject to change without notice. The rating reflects the opinions as on the date of the rating. A rating does not convey suitability or price for the investor. The rating agency does not conduct an audit on the rated entity or an independent verification of any information it receives and/or relies on for the rating exercise. CareEdge Ratings has based its ratings/outlook on the information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CareEdge Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. The users of the rating should rely on their own judgment and may take professional advice while using the rating in any way. CareEdge Ratings shall not be liable for any losses that user may incur or any financial liability whatsoever to the user of the rating. The use or access of the rating does not create a client relationship between CareEdge Ratings and the user.

CAREEDGE RATINGS DISCLAIMS WARRANTY OF ANY KIND, EXPRESS, IMPLIED OR OTHER WARRANTIES OR CONDITIONS, TO THE EXTENT PERMITTED BY APPLICABLE LAWS, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY, ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, ERROR-FREE, NON-INFRINGEMENT, NON-INTERRUPTION, SATISFACTORY QUALITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR INTENDED USAGE.

Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CareEdge Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CareEdge Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. CareEdge Ratings does not act as a fiduciary by providing the rating. The ratings are intended for use only within the jurisdiction of India. The ratings of CareEdge Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades. CareEdge Ratings has established policies and procedures as required under applicable laws and regulations which are available on its website.

Privacy Policy applies. For Privacy Policy please refer to https://www.careratings.com/privacy_policy

© 2026, CARE Ratings Limited. All Rights Reserved.

This content is being published for the purpose of dissemination of information required as per applicable law and regulations and CARE Ratings Limited holds exclusive copyright over the same. Any reproduction, retransmission, modification, derivative works or use or reference to the contents, in whole, in part or in any form, is prohibited except with prior express written consent from CARE Ratings Limited.

**For detailed Rating Report and subscription information,
please visit www.careratings.com**